
1

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 18 January 2021 at 2.15 pm

Virtual Meeting

Next ordinary meeting
Monday, 15 February 2021 at 2.15 pm

Important - this meeting will be conducted and recorded by Zoom only. Please 
do not attend Phoenix House. The attached Protocol for Remote Meetings 
explains how this will work.

Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/99569118154?pwd=R0NCMjVBL1Y5V2tZUS9PdE9oaTZEdz0
9

Meeting ID: 995 6911 8154
Passcode: 771132
One tap mobile
08003582817,,99569118154#,,,,,,0#,,771132# United Kingdom Toll-free 
08000315717,,99569118154#,,,,,,0#,,771132# United Kingdom Toll-free

Dial by your location
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free 

Meeting ID: 995 6911 8154
Passcode: 771132

Membership
Cllr F W Letch
Cllr G Barnell
Cllr W Burke
Cllr L J Cruwys
Cllr Mrs C P Daw
Cllr J M Downes
Cllr R L Stanley
Cllr B G J Warren
Cllr E J Berry
Cllr Mrs S Griggs
Cllr S J Penny
Cllr A Wilce

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/99569118154?pwd=R0NCMjVBL1Y5V2tZUS9PdE9oaTZEdz09
https://zoom.us/j/99569118154?pwd=R0NCMjVBL1Y5V2tZUS9PdE9oaTZEdz09


2

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any).

2  REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL  (Pages 5 - 10)
Members to note the Remote Meetings Protocol

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

5  MEMBER FORUM  
An opportunity for non-Cabinet Members to raise issues.

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 11 - 18)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 14th December 2020.

The Committee is reminded that only those members of the Committee 
present at the previous meeting should vote and, in doing so, should be 
influenced only by seeking to ensure that the minutes are an accurate 
record.

7  DECISIONS OF THE CABINET  
To consider any decisions made by the Cabinet at its last meeting that 
have been called-in.

8  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman of Scrutiny 
Committee may wish to make.

9  CABINET MEMBER FOR WORKING ENVIRONMENT AND SUPPORT 
SERVICES  (Pages 19 - 30)
To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Working Environment 
and Support Services on services within her portfolio.

10  DRAFT BUDGET  (Pages 31 - 66)

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

To consider the initial draft 2021/22 Budget and options available in 
order for the Council to set a balanced budget.

11  ANNUAL REPORT OF COMPLIMENTS, COMMENTS AND 
COMPLAINTS  (Pages 67 - 80)
Members to review the annual report of Compliments, Comments and 
Complaints previously presented to the Cabinet on 7th January 2020

12  3 RIVERS DEVELOPMENT LTD BUSINESS PLAN  
Cllr G Barnell has requested that Members of the Scrutiny Committee 
discuss the 3 Rivers Development Ltd Business Plan which has not yet 
been produced but is due to be presented to Cabinet on 4th February.  

13  SCRUTINY OFFICER UPDATE  
The Scrutiny Officer to provide an update on current work priorities

14  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 81 - 92)
Members are asked to consider any items within the Forward Plan that 
they may wish to bring forward for discussion at the next meeting.

15  IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting:

 Establishment Annual Update
 Menopause Working Group recommendations
 Performance ad Risk
 Whistleblowing 6 Month update
 Regulation of Investigatory Powers

Note: - this item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion 
on items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Friday, 8 January 2021

Covid-19 and meetings

The Council will be holding some meetings in the next few weeks, but these will 
not be in person at Phoenix House until the Covid-19 crisis eases.  Instead, the 
meetings will be held remotely via Zoom and you will be able to join these 
meetings via the internet.   Please see the instructions on each agenda and 
read the Protocol on Remote Meetings before you join.

If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to 
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk


4

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant
Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us 
ensure that you are not missed – as you can imagine, it is easier to see and 
manage public speaking when everyone is physically present in the same 
room.  Notification in this way will ensure the meeting runs as smoothly as 
possible

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Carole Ol
[...]
 to call you to speak. The Host will lower your hand after you have 
spoken. Make sure you mute yourself afterwards.

 

Page 10



Scrutiny Committee – 14 December 2020 51

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held on 14 December 
2020 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors F W Letch (Chairman)

G Barnell, W Burke, L J Cruwys, 
Mrs C P Daw, Mrs S Griggs, S J Penny, 
B G J Warren, A Wilce, Mrs F J Colthorpe, 
C J Eginton and B Holdman

Apologies
Councillor(s) E J Berry, J M Downes and R L Stanley

Also Present
Councillor(s) R J Chesterton, R M Deed, R J Dolley, R Evans, 

D J Knowles, B A Moore and Mrs N Woollatt

Also Present
Officer(s): Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Jenny Clifford (Head of 

Planning, Economy and Regeneration), Andrew Jarrett 
(Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Jill May (Director of 
Corporate Affairs and Business Transformation), Maria De 
Leiburne (Legal Services Team Leader), Andrew Busby 
(Group Manager for Corporate Property and Commercial 
Assets), Lisa Lewis (Group Manager for Business 
Transformation and Customer Engagement), Adrian Welsh 
(Group Manager for Growth, Economy and Delivery), 
Catherine Yandle (Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security), Sally Gabriel (Member 
Services Manager), Tristan Peat (Forward Planning Team 
Leader), Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer) and Carole 
Oliphant (Member Services Officer)

118 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.04.41) 

Apologies were received from Cllrs E J Berry, J M Downes and R L Stanley who 
were substituted by Cllrs C J Eginton, B Holdman and Mrs F J Colthorpe 
respectively.

119 REMOTE MEETING PROTOCOL (0.05.17) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, the *remote meetings protocol.

Note: *protocol previously circulated and attached the minutes

120 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.05.27) 

Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest when 
appropriate.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Scrutin
[...]
 further 
consideration?

The Chairman advised that the question would be addressed at item 7 on the 
agenda.

122 MEMBER FORUM (0.08.37) 

There were no issues raised under this item.

Page 12



Scrutiny Committee – 14 December 2020 53

123 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.08.55) 

The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record 

124 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET (0.09.54) 

The Chairman informed the Committee that two decisions made by the Cabinet at its 
meeting on 3rd December 2020 (with regard Land at Post Hill) had been *called in for 
consideration by the Scrutiny Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. The decision had been called in by Cllrs Barnell, Holdman, Clist and 
White.

To consider:

Lack of consideration of alternative options;
1. The building of more Social Rented Homes is a key priority of the Corporate Plan 
recently agreed by Full Council. The development of the Post Hill site presents an 
important opportunity to build a significant number both of Affordable Rented and of 
Social Rented Homes in Tiverton and thereby address the local gap in affordability 
that impacts most on families with a low income .
2. The options presented to and considered by Cabinet included three options:-
a. Option 2-For 50 Social and 20 Affordable Homes
b. Option 3- For 50 Social, 15 Affordable Homes and 5 Self Build Homes
c. Option 4- 70 Affordable Homes
3. The report to cabinet recommended Option 4 on the basis of budgetary
considerations. External and expert financial assessments were appended to the 
report to explain these issues.
4. Cabinet were asked only to consider options that were posed at opposite ends of a 
continuum of possible mixes of tenure. It should also have considered other options 
that may well have presented very different assessment and comparisons of 
affordability.
5. There were other options that were not presented that would have allowed Cabinet 
to consider and compare the financial implications of dif
[...]
 both cost and returns was not supported.

ii.) *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes

125 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (1.08.55) 

The Chairman wished all Members and Officers Seasons Greetings and thanked 
them for civilised debates.

126 CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING AND ECONOMIC REGENERATION 
(01.10.28) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a *report of the Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Economic Regeneration outlining the key area’s within his portfolio.

He explained that the report was long but this was necessary due to the variety of 
work that his portfolio covered.

Committee Members asked a variety of questions and gave consideration to:

 The increase in unemployment claims from 820 to 2055 between March and 
September 2020

Page 15



Scrutiny Committee – 14 December 2020 56

 Members were hugely impressed with the department’s ability to get on top of 
new priorities due to the pandemic

 The 1700 business grants that had been issued totalling in excess of £20m
 The business case for the Hydro Mills project was underway 
 Advice from the Environment Agency had informed the Tiverton hydro 

proposal
 The purpose of the Hydro Mills project 
 The Tiverton Town Centre Masterplan was due to be brought to Cabinet in 

March after further consultations with the Town Council, businesses and Ward 
Members

 What happened to the budget for a Town Centre Manager (the Deputy Chief 
Executive S151 would provide an update to Members)

 The Cullompton relief road was due to be completed within the next 2-3 years
 A number of large developments which had been granted permission that had 

not yet been started would be investigated by the Development Delivery 
Advisory Group (DDAG) to try to understand the reasons for delay

 The introduction of the Self Build Policy should increase interest in the scheme
 The Cabinet Member had investigated the lack of admin support for the 

Planning Enforcement team and was looking to review the processes used. 
Members would need to decide if they wanted to an allocated a budget for 
Planning Enforcement admin support during the budget setting process

 The Council would publish its S106 records of funds received and spent for 
2019/2020 by 31st December 2020

 The planning performance targets were set by Government and were reported 
to the Planning Committee on a quarterly basis

Notes: 

i.) Cllr W Burke left the meeting at 16.01pm
ii.) Cllr G Barnell left the meeting at 16.09pm
iii.) *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

127 UPDATE IN THE CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE WORKING GROUP 
RECOMMENDATIONS (02.23.14) 

The Group Manager for Business Transformation and Customer Engagement 
provided Members with a verbal update on the status of the recommendations made 
by the Customer Experience Working Group as follows:

1. Business Case for CRM – Officers had engaged with the market and a prior 
interest notification had been issued. This had resulted in a number of 
demonstrations being received on the various offerings available. Officers, 
Cabinet Members and the Chairman of the Working Group had been  involved 
in scrutinising these and deciding what kinds of activities were required in the 
final product. A lot of work was going into the business case as a new CRM 
system would be a significant investment for the Council

2. Systems work to full capacity – This was on hold until a decision had been 
taken with regard to a new CRM

Page 16



Scrutiny Committee – 14 December 2020 57

3. Customers at the heart of the Council – Officers were planning some 
workshops in the New Year which would be open to Members to discuss their 
experience and explore their requirements. Officers would engage with the 
public via a small group of tenants, residents and businesses

4. Customer Survey – This was in progress but had been limited as there were 
restrictions on face to face contact. Online and telephone surveys were being 
carried out and this would run until the end of December 2020

5. Re-establishing a dedicated Planning department phone service – there had 
been a reduction in staff and this would be re-addressed after the current 
ongoing recruitment campaign had been completed

6. Phone waiting times – this had improved by 15% but was still below target. 
The main issues were that some experienced call centre staff had been 
redeployed to assist other departments cope with an increase in duties due to 
the pandemic

The Chairman of the Working Group thanked the Officer and explained that what she 
had seen so far had been promising.

The Officer advised that a further update would be provided in 6 months time.

128 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (02.40.04) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, the *Performance and Risk report 
presented by the Group Manager for Performance, Governance and Data Security.

She outlined the contents of the report and explained that there was an additional 
appendix of measures against the new corporate plan which had been agreed by 
Cabinet.

In answer to a question the Officer explained that the percentage of complaints 
resolved would be adjusted upwards once the complaints had been closed.

The Committee then discussed issues with regard to anti social behaviour in the 
Tiverton Multi Storey Car Park and the Officer explained that although the risk was 
monitored it wasn’t reported to Members unlessl the risk was scored 10 or above.

Note: *Performance and Risk report previously circulated and attached to the 
minutes

129 FORWARD PLAN (02.57.57) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, the *Forward Plan.

Note: *Forward Plan previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

130 SCRUTINY OFFICER UPDATE (02.58.26) 

The Member Services Manager on behalf of the Scrutiny Officer provided the 
following update:

 The Committee held a Work Programme planning workshop on 16 November. 
A note of the session has been sent to Members of the Committee. Members 

Page 17



Scrutiny Committee – 14 December 2020 58

had a good discussion and agreed that, alongside the current Working 
Group’s we have on Menopause and Planning Enforcement, the Committee 
will look into further work around Anaerobic Digesters and rural broadband; 
and that a regular update on Customer Service will be brought to the 
Committee.

 An informal meeting of the Planning Enforcement Working Group was held 
two weeks ago to discuss Terms of Reference. The Group will meet formally 
for the first time in January.

 The Menopause Working Group will bring its final report to the February 
Scrutiny Committee. 

131 UPDATE ON SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (02.59.28) 

The Member Services Manager on behalf of the Scrutiny Officer provided the 
following update:

 At the Work Programme planning session Members requested regular 
updates on recommendations that the Committee has made. The Committee 
has heard today the update on the Customer Experience Working Group 
Recommendations. The Committee will receive a further on this work in 
another six months’ time.

 The other recommendation made by this Committee was in July, it said: ‘It 
was RECOMMENDED that the Housing Infrastructure Funding risks were 
investigated by the Audit Committee’.

 At the November meeting of the Audit Committee this was one of the risks that 
the Committee discussed, in particular around infrastructure delivery and why 
the mitigating actions have remained the same for some time. This is now 
being reviewed by Officers.

132 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (03.00.29) 

No additional items were identified.

(The meeting ended at 5.16 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 18



Cabinet Member for Support Services and the Working Environment 
Annual Report to Scrutiny January 2020

Human Resources 

Establishment Management and Workforce Planning

We have continued to make good progress around reporting key aspects of Establishment 
Performance and how these relate to both workforce planning and budget performance. 
For example we have 
[...]
plications of all reports going to them.  Where policies (new and updated) are referred to 
members, these will also have been through Legal Services before issue.

In May the team welcomed a new Solicitor Deborah Sharpley who although joined us during 
the initial lockdown has since become an asset to the team.  Two team members are also 
undertaking professional qualification training – to practise as a Chartered Legal Executive 
and as a Paralegal respectively. Maria de Leiburne (Legal Services Team Leader) was 
shortlisted for ‘Legal Professional of the Year’ at the national annual Lawyers in Local 
Government (LLG) awards.  The award ceremony was postponed from 2 April 2020 to 2 July 
2020.  Maria de Leiburne came second in this category and was ‘Highly Commended’.
 

Cllr Nikki Woollatt 
Cabinet Member for Working Environment and Support Services
January 2021

Page 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



MDDC: Budget 2021/22 

 
 
 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18 JANUARY 2021 
 
BUDGET 2021/22 - UPDATE 
 
Cabinet Member Cllr Andrew Moore, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Responsible Officer Andrew Jarrett, Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 

 
Reason for the report: To review the draft budget and discuss any further changes 
required in order for the Council to move towards a balanced budget for 2021/22.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  To consider the updated budget proposals for 2021/22 
included in Appendix 2 and the Capital Programme included in Appendix 4.  
 
Reason for the recommendation: The Local Government Finance Act 1992 places 
a legal requirement on the Council to approve a balanced budget. The first draft of the 
General Fund budget for 2021/22 indicated a deficit of £3.012m. This latest version 
proposes measures to reduce this deficit to £490k and considers other measures to 
achieve the statutorily required neutrality.  
 
Relationship to the Corporate Plan: To deliver our Corporate Plan’s priorities within 
existing financial resources. 
 
Financial Im
[...]
 at any one time

Page 62



Appendix 2

HRA Rent Budget 2021/22

Description

Average rent (52 
week basis)                     

£
Average properties 

2021/22 Annual rent total £ Void level
Annual rent total 

(less voids) Budget (rounded)

Social rent (in use) 80.70 2,895 12,146,480 1.24% 11,995,409 11,995,410

Affordable rent properties 116.16 85 513,427 4.71% 489,266 489,270

Rent written off (35,000) (35,000)

Write-offs recovered 1,000 1,000

HO700 budget 12,450,675 12,450,680

Affordable rent surplus 144,788 144,790

TOTAL 2,980

MDDC Budget Setting

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3

HRA: Proposed Fees and Charges 2021/22

2020/21 Increase Increase % 2021/22

Garage rents per week £10.71 £0.00 0.00% £10.71
(52 week basis)
It should be noted that council tenants
receive a discount of £1.85 per week on
any garage rent

Garage ground rents (Annual charge) £275 £0 0.00% £275

N.B
MDDC Formula Rent on average (52 weeks) £79.55 £80.72

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MDDC Annual Compliments, Comments and Complaints Report 
V1.0

1

SCRUTINY  
18TH JANUARY 2021

ANNUAL REPORT ON COMPLIMENTS, COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr N Woollatt
Responsible Officer: Lisa Lewis, Group Manager for Business Transformation and 

Customer Engagement

Reason for Report: Annual report on compliments, comments and complaints received 
as part of our 2 million plus contacts with customers in 2019/2020.

RECOMMENDATION: to note the record of compliments, comments and complaints 
previously presented to the Cabinet on 7th January 2021

Financial Implications: None

Legal Implications: None

Risk Assessment: Accurate recording and monitoring of complaints is good practice and 
ensures openness and accountability to all customers.

Equality Impact Assessment: Compliments, comments and complaints are received by a 
variety of means which ensures that there is equality of opportunity for all customers.  In 
addition, whe
[...]
Housing and 

Property Services 
(Councillor Bob 

Evans) 

Open 
 

HRA Medium Term 
Financial Plan 
To consider a MTFP for the 
HRA. 
 

Homes Policy 
Development 

Group 
 

Cabinet 
 

 
 

19 Jan 2021 
 

4 Feb 2021 
 

J P McLachlan, 
Principal Accountant 
 

Cabinet Member 
for Finance 
(Councillor 

Andrew Moore) 
 

Open 
 

Single Equalities Policy 
and Equality Objectives 
To receive the Annual review 
of the Single Equalities 
Policy and Equality Objective 
 

Community 
Policy 

Development 
Group 

 
Cabinet 

 

 
 
 

26 Jan 2021 
 

4 Mar 2021 
 
 

Catherine Yandle, 
Group Manager for 

Performance, 
Governance and 
Data Security Tel: 

01884 234975 
 

Cabinet for the 
Working 

Environment and 
Support Services 
(Councillor Nikki 

Woollatt) 
 

Open 
 

P
age 82



Title of report and 
summary of decision 

Decision 
Taker 

Date of 
Decision 

Officer contact Cabinet Member Intention to 
consider report in 

private session 
and the reason(s) 

 

Mid Devon District Council Cabinet Forward Plan - January 2021 

Grant payments to external 
organisations (the 
strategic grants review 
process) 
To receive the 4 yearly 
review of Grant Payments to 
external organisations from 
the Group Manager for 
Growth, Economy & Delivery 
 

Community 
Policy 

Development 
Group 

 
Cabinet 

 

 
 
 

26 Jan 2021 
 

4 Feb 2021 
 

John Bodley-Scott, 
Economic 

Development Team 
Leader 

 

Cabinet Member 
for Community 

Well Being 
(Councillor 

Dennis Knowles) 
 
 

 

Open 
 

Condition and future use 
of Council owned garages 
Providing an update to 
Members on the current 
garage stock situation, with 
plans for modernisations and 
opportunities for change of 
use/redevelopment, and the 
adoption of a 6-year rather 
than the existing 12-year 
planned maintenance 
programme. 
 

Homes Policy 
Development 

Group 
 

Cabinet 
 

 
 

19 Jan 2021 
 

4 Feb 2021 
 

Simon Newcombe, 
Group Manager for 
Public Health and 

Regulatory Services 
Tel: 01884 2
[...]
tt, 
Deputy Chief 

Executive (S151) 
Tel: 01884 234242 

 

Cabinet Member 
for Finance 
(Councillor 

Andrew Moore) 
 

Open 
 

Annual Treasury 
Management Report 
To consider the annual 
report 
 

Cabinet 
 

Not before 
16th Jun 2021 
 

Andrew Jarrett, 
Deputy Chief 

Executive (S151) 
Tel: 01884 234242 

 

Cabinet Member 
for Finance 
(Councillor 

Andrew Moore) 
 

Open 
 

Customer Care Policy 
To receive the 3 yearly 
review of the Customer Care 
Policy 
 

Community 
Policy 

Development 
Group 

 
Cabinet 

 

 
 

September 
2021 

 
October 2021 

 

Lisa Lewis, Group 
Manager for 

Business 
Transformation and 

Customer 
Engagement Tel: 

01884 234981 
 

Cabinet Member 
for Community 

Well Being 
(Councillor 

Dennis Knowles) 
 
 

 

Open 
 

 

P
age 92


	Agenda
	2 REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL
	6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	9 CABINET MEMBER FOR WORKING ENVIRONMENT AND SUPPORT SERVICES
	10 DRAFT BUDGET
	Appendix 1 - Cabinet Report  19-10-20 - 2021-22 Draft GF Budget Report (Round 1)
	Appendix 2 - GF Budget Gap Position
	Appendix 3 - GF Earmarked Reserve Transfers R2
	Appendix 4 Capital Prog 21-22 21-12-20
	HRA Budget 2021-22 report
	Appendix 1 HRA Budget Summary
	Appendix 2 Rent Scenarios
	Appendix 3 Proposed Fee and Charges

	11 ANNUAL REPORT OF COMPLIMENTS, COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS
	14 FORWARD PLAN
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Committee – 18 January 2021 59

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held on 18 January 2021 
at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors F W Letch (Chairman)

G Barnell, W Burke, L J Cruwys, 
Mrs C P Daw, J M Downes, C J Eginton, 
Mrs S Griggs, S J Penny, R L Stanley, 
B G J Warren and A Wilce

Apologies
Councillor(s) E J Berry

Also Present
Councillor(s) R M Deed, R Evans and Mrs N Woollatt

Also Present
Officer(s): Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Jarrett (Deputy 

Chief Executive (S151)), Jill May (Director of Business 
Improvement and Operations), Lisa Lewis (Corporate 
Manager for Business Transformation and Customer 
Engagement), Matthew Page (Corporate Manager for 
People, Governance and Waste), Catherine Yandle (Group 
Manager for Performance, Governance and Data Security), 
Maria De Leiburne (Legal Services Team Leader), Sally 
Gabriel (Member Services Manager), Clare Robathan 
(Scrutiny Officer) and Carole Oliphant (Member Services 
Officer)

133 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.03.47) 

Apologies were received from Cllr E J Berry who was substituted by Cllr C J Eginton

134 REMOTE MEETINGS PROTOCOL (0.04.05) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, the *Remote Meetings Protocol.

Note: *Remote meetings protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes

135 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.04.41) 

Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest when 
appropriate.

136 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.04.47) 

There were no questions from members of the public present.



Scrutiny Committee – 18 January 2021 60

137 MEMBER FORUM (0.05.19) 

There were no issues raised under this item.

138 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.06.13) 

The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a true record 

139 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET (0.08.31) 

The Committee NOTED that none of the decisions made by the Cabinet on 7th 
January 2021 had been called in.

140 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.08.44) 

The Chairman stated that a recent joint briefing for the Scrutiny and Audit 
Committees was very useful and gave a steer on the remits for both Committees with 
regard to 3 Rivers Developments Ltd

141 CABINET MEMBER FOR WORKING ENVIRONMENT AND SUPPORT SERVICES 
(0.10.03) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a *report of the Cabinet Member for 
Working Environment and Support Services presenting services within her portfolio.

The Cabinet Member outlined the contents of her report and asked for questions 
from the Committee.

The Corporate Manager for People, Governance and Waste explained that the 
reasons for increased challenges with staff conduct was that there were now formal 
mechanisms for staff to raise issues. A new Conduct policy had been agreed but 
there were a number of learning points including:

 Informal communications could be improved
 Building confidence in staff to raise issues
 More issues were coming forward as staff were recognising that the 

organisation would deal with their concerns

He explained that agency spend had increased slightly as the Council had to deal 
with staff shortages in key areas due to the effects of the pandemic. 

The Group Manager for Performance, Governance and Data Security explained that 
all instances of verbal abuse against staff were investigated by the Health and Safety 
Officer and the line manager. Staff were offered counselling if the event was 
traumatic and procedures were put in place if required. This could include 2 person 
visits only to properties where abusive and threatening behaviour were an ongoing 
issue. She confirmed that the Council had and would continue to take action against 
offenders who abused staff.



Scrutiny Committee – 18 January 2021 61

The Corporate Manager for Digital Transformation and Customer Engagement 
explained that although the out of hours service was outsourced to Taunton Deane 
there were instances where issues needed to be escalated above their remit. These 
escalated issues were dealt with by the Customer Services Managers within MDDC.

The Cabinet Member for Working Environment and Support Services confirmed that 
she was holding regular meetings with her management team.

The Corporate Manager for Digital Transformation and Customer Engagement 
explained that although face to face contact with customers had reduced due to 
opening restrictions at the offices, the on line contacts had increased. A customer 
satisfaction survey was currently being undertaken using on-line and telephone 
contact.

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

142 DRAFT BUDGET (0.40.28) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a * report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151) requesting that the Cabinet review the revised draft budget changes identified 
and discuss any further changes required in order for the Council to move towards a 
balanced budget for 2021/22.

The Deputy Chief Executive (S151) outlined the contents of the report stating that the 
figures before members were a current snapshot of where the Council was at the 
current time, the deficit was down to £490k but that there was more work to do.   

He stated that work was ongoing and outlined the key movements and assumptions 
shown within the report highlighting the Government income protection, the Autumn 
Statement, the funding settlement, the New Homes Bonus and the Lower Tier 
Service Grant.

He explained the Capital Programme for 2021-2022 which showed an initial total of 
£17.3m (including the HRA) and included significant projects including the Housing 
Infrastructure Schemes, 3 Rivers Development Projects and Housing Development 
Schemes. 

In response to a question asked about the pooling dividend, the Deputy Chief 
Executive (S151) explained to Members that the Council had been part of a Devon 
wide business rates pool for a number of years. The aim of the scheme was that 
Devon authorities pooled the benefits and losses to mitigate individual authority 
exposure. Although MDDC had always realised a small benefit from the scheme in 
the past he had not factored in a benefit for 2021-2022.

Consideration was given to:

 That all FiT payments were recycled into additional renewable projects
 How the £490k budget gap may be bridged
 That there was public consultation on the Council’s budget
 That there was a cap on the amount that Council Tax could be increased 

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes



Scrutiny Committee – 18 January 2021 62

143 ANNUAL REPORT OF COMPLIMENTS, COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS 
(1.03.57) 

The Committee had before it and NOTED a *report of the Corporate Manager for 
Business Transformation and Customer Engagement providing information on 
compliments, comments and complaints received as part of the 2 million plus 
contacts with customers in 2019/2020.

The Corporate Manager for Business Transformation and Customer Engagement 
outlined the contents of the report and explained that during the pandemic there had 
been a significant reduction in telephone contact with the Council. There had been an 
increase in on line contact and more compliments had been received.

In response to questions asked she explained that the number of compliments had 
not been detailed to service level and that Member compliments to staff were only 
included if details had been received by the Customer Services team.

Members then discussed the number of complaints which had been escalated to the 
ombudsman and noted that only one had been upheld. They acknowledged that the 
Council was comparing well to other authorities and that there did not seem to be an 
issue with complaint resolution. 

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes

144 3 RIVERS DEVELOPMENTS LTD BUSINESS PLAN (01.18.30) 

Members requested that the 3 Rivers Development Ltd Business Plan was brought in 
front of the Scrutiny Committee.

The Chief Executive explained that the Business Plan would need to be presented to 
the shareholder in the first instance as this was in the Shareholder Agreement 
however the plan could be brought to Scrutiny once it had been initially reviewed by 
the Cabinet. 

The Leader confirmed that the Business Plan could be brought to Scrutiny after it had 
been presented to the Cabinet on 4th February 2021.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED that:

 The 3 Rivers Developments Ltd Business Plan be discussed by the Scrutiny 
Committee after it had been presented to the Cabinet on 4th February 2021

(Proposed by Cllr A Wilce and seconded by Cllr Mrs C P Daw).

Note: Councillor R L Stanley declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest with regard to 
his involvement with 3 Rivers Developments Limited and left the meeting for the 
discussion and vote



Scrutiny Committee – 18 January 2021 63

145 SCRUTINY OFFICER UPDATE (1.27.55) 

The Scrutiny Officer updated the Committee on items she had been working on and 
stated that:

 The Final report of the Menopause Working Group would be presented to the 
February Meeting

 The Planning Enforcement Working Group would now move forward and 
steps had been instigated to obtain details of actual cases which Members 
had wished to raise

 Neil Parish MP would be attending a special meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee in February and Members would be requested to submit any 
questions in advance.

146 FORWARD PLAN (01.30.03) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, the *Forward Plan.

The Chief Executive explained the Policy Framework and confirmed that the Teckal 
Company implementation would be considered by Council.

Note: *Forward Plan previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

147 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (1.36.02) 

Members requested the following items be brought to the February Meeting:

 3 Rivers Developments Ltd Business Plan
 A report on the processes used for the Public Spaces Protection Order

(The meeting ended at 4.02 pm) CHAIRMAN


